
No. 1101397

SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

WYETH, INC., et al,

Defendant-Appellants,

v.

DANNY WEEKS AND VICKI WEEKS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

BRIEF OF ALABAMA POLICY INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS WYETH LLC, PFIZER, INC.,
AND SCHWARZ PHARMA, INC.

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, SOUTHERN DIVISION
CASE No. 1:10-CV-00602-MEF-TFM

Richard B. Garrett

D. Cameron Smith

*Counsel for Alabama Policy
Institute*

ALABAMA POLICY INSTITUTE
402 Office Park Drive,
S. 300
Mountain Brook, Al 35225
(205)870-9900
rbg@rsjg.com
camerons@alabamapolicy.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Authorities iii

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae v

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument 5

I. The Court’s Opinion Is Unfair And Inconsistent With
Long Established Product Liability and Tort Law 5

II. The Court’s Radical Change to Alabama Tort Law
Will Harm Alabama Patients And
Consumers 9

III. This Court Has Interpreted Alabama Law in A
Manner Inconsistent With the Acts of Alabama’s
Legislature, a Body Specifically Charged With
Addressing Complex Policy Issues Such as Those
Raised in the Court’s Opinion..... 12

Conclusion 17

Certificate of Service 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>Bailey v. Faulkner,</u> 940 So.2d 247 (Ala. 2007)	5
<u>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.,</u> 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 299 (Cal. App. 1 st Dist. 2008)	8
<u>DiBiasi v. Joe Wheeler Elec. Membership, Corp.,</u> 988 So. 2d 454 (Ala. 2008)	5
<u>Keck v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.,</u> 830 So.2d 1 (Ala. 2002)	5
<u>Kellogg v. Wyeth,</u> 762 F. Supp. 2d 64, 699 (D. Vt. 2010)	8
<u>Lockridge v. Adrian</u> 638 So. 2d 766 (Ala. 1994)	14
<u>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,</u> No. 12-142	7,14
<u>Pfizer, Inc. v. Farsian,</u> 682 So.2d 405 (Ala. 1996)	5
<u>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,</u> 546 U. S. ___, 131, S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	1,2,5, 6,7,8
<u>Thompson-Hayward Chem. Co., v. Childress,</u> 169 So. 2d 305 (Ala. 1964)	5
<u>Walls v. Alpharma USPD, Inc.,</u> 887 So. 2d 881, 883 (Ala. 2004)	6

STATUTES:

Senate Bill 184, codified at Alabama Code	
§§ 6-5-501, 6-5-521, codified at	15
Senate Bill 212, codified at Alabama Code	
§ 6-5-410	15
Senate Bill 187, Codified at Alabama Code	
§ 12-21-160	15
Senate Bill 207, Codified at Alabama Code	
§ 8-8-10	15
Senate Bill 59, Codified at Alabama Code	
§§ 6-5-221, 6-5-222, 6-5-225, 6-5-227	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Devon Herrick, <u>What's Behind the Flu Vaccine Shortage</u> , National Center for Policy Analysis (Oct. 28, 2004), http://www.ncpa.org/pub/ba493	12
Greg Ryan, <u>FDA Mulls Dramatic Shift In Generic- Drug Labeling Regs</u> , Law360 (Feb. 11, 2013)	7
W. Kip Viscusi, <u>Corporate Risk Analysis: A Reckless Act?</u> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 547, 583 (2000)	11
